
 
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1917 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022 
 

SMART CITY PROJECTS 
 

NO. 1917   SHRI SANJAY BHATIA: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total number of cities included under the Smart Cities Mission 

(SCM) and the details of the progress of work along with the funds 
allocated/spent on the said mission; 

 
(b) whether the Government has received proposal for overall development 

of slums in urban areas under SCM in Haryana and if so, the details 
thereof; 

 
(c)  the details of the number of families rehabilitated out of the slums 

demolished under SCM in Haryana; and 
 
(d)  the number of urban homeless families provided houses, State and 

smart city-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 
 
(a): Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 

2015.  100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of 
competition from January 2016 to June 2018.  As per SCM Guidelines, 
Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of � 
48,000 crore over five years i.e., on an average  � 100 crore per city per 
year.  An equal amount on a matching basis will be contributed by the 
State    Government/Urban  Local   Body   (ULB).  As  on   8 July     2022,  
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Government of India has released � 30,751.41 crore for 100 Smart 
Cities, out of which � 27,610.34 crore (90%) has been utilized.  As on 8 
July 2022, these Smart Cities have tendered out 7,822 projects worth � 
1,90,660 crore; work orders have been issued in 7,649 projects worth � 
1,80,996 crore; 4,085 projects worth � 66,912 crore have been 
completed.   

 
(b) to (d): Since Land and Colonization are State subjects, State 

Governments issue policies/guidelines for slum re-
development/rehabilitation etc.  Under SCM, projects including those 
related to slum re-development/rehabilitation are proposed and 
implemented by cities in accordance with their Smart City Proposals 
(SCPs).  

 

The cities of Faridabad and Karnal have been selected for development 
as Smart Cities in Haryana.  These Smart Cities have reported 2 slum 
re-development/retrofit projects at an estimated cost of � 25.34 crore.   
Details are given below: - 

 
(� in crore) 

S.No Smart City Project Cost Status 
1 Karnal ASHIANA Slum Rehabilitation 15.65 Completed 
2 Faridabad Smart Slum Area Retrofitment - Sant Nagar (9 

Sub-projects) 
9.69 Work in progress 

 Total 25.34 -- 
(Source: Geospatial Management Information System, as on 8 July 2022) 

 

***** 


